The most significant unobservable input used in the above valuation techniques and its relationship with fair value
measurement is the capitalisation rate. The higher/lower the rate, the lower/higher the fair value.

Centuria Capital Group
30 June 2020

53

Assets and liabilities

C4 Investment properties (continued)

(b) Fair value measurement

The fair value measurement of investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived from
valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Significant unobservable
inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

decrease in input Range of inputs FY20

Market rent Increase Decrease
$428,000 psm to $572,000

psm
Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 6.5% to 7.0%

Discount rate Decrease Increase 7.00% to 7.50%

A further sensitivity analysis was taken by the Group to assess the fair value of investment properties given the uncertain
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on property values. The table below illustrates the valuation of movements in
capitalisation rates and discount rate:

Fair value Capitalisation Rate impact
at 30 June 2020 -0.25% +0.25%

$000 $000 $000
Investment properties 167,110 6,429 (5,960)

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the commercial real estate market and global market in
general, coupled with a lower interest rate environment, a higher degree of judgement and considerations need to be made
in assessing the significant inputs that determine property valuations. Management and external valuers acknowledge
current valuations are subject to 'material valuation uncertainty' as a consequence of this. A reduction in transaction
volumes has made direct comparison as a method more difficult. It is also challenging to determine the full impact on net
passing income to the property for future periods as Management continues to negotiate rent relief agreements with
tenants that fall within the Code. To date, there has been little evidence to suggest that capitalisation and discount rates
have softened since the COVID-19 pandemic hit. As the COVID-19 pandemic progresses, Management will re-assess the
valuation method to ensure appropriate considerations in relation to inputs used.

C5 Property held for development

Property
30 June

2020
30 June

2019
$'000 $'000

Opening balance - -
Acquisitions 1,295 -
Acquisition of subsidiary balance 30,000 -

31,295 -
A sensitivity analysis was taken to assess the fair value of development properties given the uncertain impact of COVID-19
on property values. The table below illustrates the valuation impact of movements in costs to complete and capitalisation
rates:

Property

Carrying
value at
30 June
2020

Impact of increase
in costs to
complete

Capitalisation rate
impact

$'000 -5.00% +5.00% -0.50% +0.50%
54 Cook Street, Auckland 19,884 496 (496) 1,215 (1,309)
17-19 Man Street, Queenstown 10,116 1,776 (1,776) 1,496 (1,496)
27-29 Young St, West Gosford 1,295 - - - -

31,295 2,272 (2,272) 2,711 (2,805)

Centuria Capital Group
30 June 2020

54

Assets and liabilities

C5 Property held for development (continued)

(a) Valuation uncertainty

Valuation uncertainty has arisen from an inactive property investment market. A lack of transactional evidence means the
only market inputs and metrics available to reliably estimate fair value relate to the market before the event occurred and
the impact of COVID-19 on prices is unlikely to be known until the market stabilises. The valuations of the Group’s
development properties as at 30 June 2020 have therefore been prepared on the basis of significantly less certainty to

[…]

The most significant unobservable input used in the above valuation techniques and its relationship with fair value
measurement is the capitalisation rate. The higher/lower the rate, the lower/higher the fair value.

(c) Fair value measurement

The fair value measurement of investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived from
valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Significant unobservable
inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

decrease in input Range of inputs FY20

Market rent Increase Decrease
$428,000 psm to $572,000

psm
Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 6.5% to 7.0%

Discount rate Decrease Increase 7.00%% to 7.25%

Capitalisation and discount rates are considered significant Level 3 inputs. Refer to Note F1 for further information.

A further sensitivity analysis was taken to assess the fair value of investment properties given the uncertain impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic on property values. The table below illustrates the valuation impact of movements in capitalisation
rates and discount rates:

Fair value at
30 June 2020

Capitalisation rate impact
-0.25% +0.25%

$000 $000 $000
Investment property 167,110 6,429 (5,970)

Centuria Capital Fund
30 June 2020

27

Assets and liabilities

C3 Investment properties (continued)

(c) Fair value measurement (continued)

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the commercial real estate market and global market in
general, coupled with a lower interest rate environment, a higher degree of judgement and consideration needs to be made
in assessing the significant inputs that determine property valuations. Management and external valuers acknowledge
current valuations are subject to 'material valuation uncertainty' as a consequence of this. A reduction in transaction

[…]

The following table details the notional principal amounts and remaining expiry of the Fund's outstanding interest rate swap
contracts as at reporting date. These swaps are at fair value through profit and loss.

Average contracted
rate

Notional principal
amount Fair value

Pay fixed for floating contracts 2020 2019
2020
$'000

2019
$'000

2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Interest rate swaps 1.11% 1.36% 70,000 84,815 (636) (731)

1.11% 1.36% 70,000 84,815 (636) (731)

(iii) Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the parent and the Fund's exposure to interest rates at the
balance date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the
reporting period, in the case of financial assets and financial liabilities that have variable interest rates. A 100 basis point
(1%) increase or decrease represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rate.

At reporting date, if variable interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held
constant, the impact to the Fund would have been as follows:

Change in variable Effect on profit

2020 2019
2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Consolidated
Interest rate risk +0.25% +1% 389 2,500
space
Consolidated
Interest rate risk -0.25% -1% (389) (2,516)

The methods and assumptions used to prepare the sensitivity analysis have not changed in the year. The sensitivity
analysis takes into account interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities attributable to the shareholders only, and
does not take into account the bank bill facility margin changes.

F2 Remuneration of auditors

Amounts received or due and receivable by KPMG:

2020
$

2019
$

Audit and review of the financial report 15,225 15,606

Centuria Capital Fund
30 June 2020

42

Other

F3 Events subsequent to the reporting date

In addition to the issuance of 27,021,424 stapled securities in the Group which were recognised as at 30 June 2020 in